

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FILED by _____ D.C.
NOV 18 2009
STEVEN M. LARIMORE
CLERK U. S. DIST. CT.
S. D. of FLA. - MIAMI

Case No. _____

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

Kirkland Young, LLC, a limited liability
company, and

David Botton, individually and as manager of
Kirkland Young, LLC,

Defendants.

09-23507

CIV - GOLD

/McALLEY

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR *EX PARTE*
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITH ASSET FREEZE
AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE PARTIES 2

 A. Federal Trade Commission 2

 B. Kirkland Young, LLC 3

 C. David Botton 3

III. DEFENDANTS’ UNLAWFUL PRACTICES 3

 A. Defendants Use Outbound Telemarketing to Contact Consumers About Their
 Deceptive Scheme. 3

 B. Defendants Use a Misleading Sales Pitch 4

 C. Defendant Kirkland Charges Each Customer a Nonrefundable Initial Fee 5

 D. Defendant Kirkland Sends Documents to Consumers After Requesting Payment
 6

IV. THIS COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE RELIEF REQUESTED 7

V. ENTRY OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE 9

 A. The FTC Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits 10

 1. Defendants have violated Section 5 of the FTC Act (Counts I and II)
 11

 2. Defendants Have Also Violated the TSR (Counts III and IV) 13

 B. The Balance of Equities Favors Issuance of a TRO 13

VI. DEFENDANT DAVID BOTTON IS INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE 14

VII. A TRO, INCLUDING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AN ASSET FREEZE, APPOINTMENT
OF A TEMPORARY RECEIVER AND IMMEDIATE ACCESS TO DEFENDANTS’
BUSINESS PREMISES, IS NECESSARY 16

VIII. THE REQUESTED RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED *EX PARTE* 17

IX. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC, 179 F. 3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) 10

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F. 2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 8, 14, 15

FTC v. Associate Records Distributors, Inc., No. 02-21754-Civ-Graham (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2002) 9

FTC v. Atlantex Assoc., 1987-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 67, 788, 69,253 (S.D. Fla. 1987) 14

FTC v. Career Assistance Planning, Inc., 1997-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 71,948, PL. 80,626 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 19, 1997) 15

FTC v. Dinamica Financiera LLC, No. CV09-3554MMM (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2009) 18

FTC v. Fidelity ATM, Inc., No. 06-81101-Civ-Hurley (S.D. Fla. November 29, 2006) 9

FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp., 87 F. 3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 8, 14, 16

FTC v. Greeting Cards of Am., Inc., No. 03-60746-Civ-Gold (S.D. Fla. April 21, 2003) 9

FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc., 668 F. 2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) 8, 9, 16

FTC v. Home Assure, LLC, Case No. 8:09-CV-547-T-23-TBM (M.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2009) 18

FTC v. Investment Dev., Inc., 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6502 (N.D. La. 1989) 9

FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc., 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7494, 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) P70,570 at 72,096 (S.D. Fla. 1994) 12, 14

FTC v. Kitco of Nev., 612 F. Supp. 1282 (8th Cir. 1985) 14

FTC v. Lucas Law Center SACV09-0770DOC (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2009) 18

FTC v. Mortgage Foreclosure Solutions, Inc., No. 8:08-cv-388-T-23EAJ (M.D. Fla. Feb. 27, 2008) 18

FTC v. National Foreclosure Relief, Inc., No. SACV09-117DOC (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2009) 18

FTC v. National Hometeam Solutions, Inc., No. 4:08-cv-067 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2008) 18

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) 12

<i>FTC v. Para-Link Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21509, *6-7 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 21, 2000) ...	10
<i>FTC v. Slim America, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	11, 12
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites</i> , 665 F. 2d 711 (5 th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11 th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , No. 05-61559-Civ-Marra (S.D. Fla. September 27, 2005)	9
<i>FTC v. U.S. Foreclosure</i> , SACV09-768JVS (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2009)	18
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F. 2d 1431 (11 th Cir. 1984)	8, 16
<i>FTC v. USA Beverages</i> , No. 05-61682-Civ-Lenard (S.D. Fla. November 4, 2005)	9, 10
<i>FTC v. Warner Comms., Inc.</i> , 742 F. 2d 1156 (9 th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>FTC v. Wilcox</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	12
<i>FTC v. Windward Mktg.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114, *38 (N.D. GA 1997)	14
<i>FTC v. Wolf</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1760, 1997-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) P71,713 at 79,078 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	11
<i>FTC v. World Media Brokers</i> , 415 F. 3d 758 (7 th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers</i> , 861 F. 2d 1020 (7 th Cir. 1988)	9, 10, 14
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> , 730 F. 2d 1417 (11 th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>SEC v. First Financial Group</i> , 645 F.2d 429, 438 (5 th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Standard Educators, Inc. v FTC</i> , 475 F. 2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Odessa Union Warehouse Co-op</i> , 833 F. 2d 172 (9 th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>World Wide Factors</i> , 882 F. 2d 344 (9 th Cir. 1989)	10, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 56(a)(2)	3
15 U.S.C. § 6101	2

15 U.S.C. § 6102 3

15 U.S.C. § 6105 3

15 U.S.C. § 41 2

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 2,
11, 14, 16

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 3, 7-10

15 U.S.C. § 57b 1, 3, 7, 9, 10, 16

FTC’s Telemarketing Sales Rule (“TSR”), 16 C.F.R. Part 310 1, 13, 14

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b) 1, 17, 18
